
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 16 April 2015 at 10.00 am 
Meeting Rooms 1&2, County Hall 

Membership 
Chairman Councillor Mark Gray 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Steve Curran 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Pete Handley 
Steve Harrod 
John Howson 

 

Richard Langridge 
Sandy Lovatt 

Gillian Sanders 

Co-optees: Mrs Sue Matthew     

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 9 July 2015 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• a focus on the following key areas: 

o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 
would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer 
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the me
[...]
arch and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 (ESC4) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Changes to Local Authority Arrangements to Support School 
Improvement (LAASSI): Inspection Framework & Implications for 
Scrutiny (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 1010 
 
Judith Johnson, CEF Schools Partnership Project will attend to present the report 
(ESC6) that outlines the new statutory Ofsted Framework for the inspection of local 
authority arrangements for supporting school improvement functions - as set out in the 
November 2014 Ofsted Framework and Guidance Handbook. 
 
The report has important implications for the local authority overall in the event of such 
an inspection and the implications for Scrutiny Committees. Their role and remit will 
form part of the inspection process with respect to their scrutiny function of school 
improvement at service and school levels.  
 
The report sets out the focus areas for inspection, the national context, the risk 
assessment for the local authority and the steps taken to date to prepare for an 
inspection under this framework. 
 
The report poses some queries for future Scrutiny Committee consideration related to 
their forward planning to ensure appropriate scrutiny of school improvement and school 
quality assurance functions. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note this report and consider how their 
forward work plan enables them to ensure appropriate Scrutiny coverage of the 
nine inspection themes. 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Children on the Edge of Care & Exclusions (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 1040 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning and Lucy 
Wawrzyniak, School Intervention Leader will attend to present a report (ESC7) to 
update Education Scrutiny Committee about children on the edge of care and 
exclusions. 
 

8. Briefing on Overview of System Diversity & Draft Protocol on 
Relationship with Academies (Pages 21 - 86) 

 

 1110 
 
Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager will attend to present the 
attached briefing (ESC8). 
 
Please note colour copies of Annex 3 - Academies Conversions Update Table – 
March 2015 will be provided at the meeting. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of 
the report. 

 

9. Breakfast Clubs (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

 1150 
 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director will attend to present a report (ESC9) in 
response to a Motion from Councillor Gill Sanders and agreed at Council: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking those schools 
which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for their pupils. In particular, it 
is asked to consider the impact this would have on raising attainment, improving 
absence rates and lateness and to investigate how sponsorship, alongside the Pupil 
Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information should then be provided to all 
schools in the County.” 
 
The  Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) Ask officers to draw this report to the attention of headteachers and 

chairmen of governors with a suggestion that active consideration be 
given to the introduction of breakfast clubs in schools and academies 
which do not already have them. The suggestion to include a 
recommendation that this might extend to discussion with colleagues in 
schools or academies which do have breakfast clubs; and 
 

(b) Ask officers to explore what charitable or other sources of funding might 
be available to support breakfast clubs in Oxfordshire and  to alert schools 
and academies  to those opportunities. 



- 3 - 
 

 

10. Strategic Schools Partnership Model Update  
 

 1230 
 
A verbal update will be provided by Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, 
Education & Learning. 
 

11. Scrutiny Annual Report to Council (Pages 93 - 112) 
 

 1240 
 
The Scrutiny Annual Report to Council (ESC11) is attached for consideration.  
 

12. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 113 - 114) 
 

 1250 
 
An opportunity to discuss and prioritise future topics for the Committee, potential 
approaches to its work and to discuss the schedule for future meetings. 

 
CLOSE OF MEETING: 1300 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or
[...]
70 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 
 



 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.47 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Tilley        

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 
Ian Jones 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sarah Jelley (Senior Policy & Performance Officer); Sue 
Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
8 & 9 
 
 
10 
 
11 

Mark Jenner, School Intervention Manager and Lucy 
Wawrzyniak, School Intervention Leader 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for 
Education and Learning; Gillian McKee, Finance 
Business Partner (CEF) 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director for Children’s 
Services 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for  
Education and Learning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting] and agreed as set out 
below.  Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



ESC4 

1/15 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Gray welcomed Councillor Curran as a new member of the Committee and 
also welcomed Rebecca Matthews as the Interim Deputy Director for Education and 
Learning. 
 

2/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallchurch. 
 

3/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2015 were agreed and signed. 
 
In response to 
[...]
becca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning and Gillian 
McKee, Finance Business Partner (CEF), attended for this item. The report updated 
the Committee on the maintained schools identified as having consistently retained 
surplus revenue balances, at the end of the last four financial years, and the work 
undertaken to challenge these schools about the plans for use of these balances.  
 
Responding to concerns over the level of retained balance Rebecca Matthews noted 
that they had looked carefully at all the schools identified in the report and all would 
be clearly advised that large balance retained over a period of years was not 
acceptable. However the majority had sound reasons for those balances such as 
being a very small school where changes in numbers of pupils can have a 
devastating effect on budgets. It was necessary therefore to take a school by school 
approach and they were meeting with a small number of schools where there was 
particular concern. This would put a marker down that the County Council was taking 
this issue seriously. 
 
During discussion members queried whether the safety net of balances should be 
held at school level or could be aggregated to be used more effectively, particularly 
as a growth fund for new school places. The Committee was advised that this was 

Page 4



ESC4 

not possible for academies and free schools and School Forum had taken the 
decision not to opt for that for maintained schools. Carole Thomson added that 
figures were always a snapshot and that there was a huge amount of fear in schools 
about the prospect of future cuts. She noted that the Committee should not get this 
out of kilter as many schools were very close the wire in terms of their budgets. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee AGREED: 
 
(a) to note the contents of the report; and 
(b) to note that work challenging schools on use of balances is expected to be 

completed in Spring 2015 and recommendations for further ac
[...]
stions made. 
 
During further discussion a member queried how the Committee could follow through 
on this issue. Some of the measures were short term and there was a question over 
the on-going extra costs to schools and whether the grant was sufficient. John 

Page 5



ESC4 

Mitchell confirmed that the on-going costs to schools were a gap in their knowledge 
and that such information would be interesting. He added that these costs were the 
responsibility of schools and provided for by Government. 
 
A member referred to the following motion passed by Council and sought an update: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking those 
schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for their pupils. In 
particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have on raising attainment, 
improving absence rates and lateness and to investigate how sponsorship, alongside 
the Pupil Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information should then be 
provided to all schools in the County.” 
 
The Committee was advised that no action had been taken so far and AGREED that 
so far as possible officers promote breakfast clubs and encourage their introduction. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

9/15 EXTERNALISATION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning provided an 
update including on the School Improvement Service going forward. Councillor Tilley 
at the table. 
 
Councillor Tilley stated that when attending Schools Forum she had learnt that all HR 
facilities were to be based at Eastleigh but that the HR professional staff would be 
based in Oxfordshire. Rebecca Matthews added that the delivery model would be 
reviewed in a year. In response to a comment that if schools were going to buy in to 
the services they needed a guarantee of service of more  than one year Rebecca 
clarified that the review was about where the service was based and not
[...]
the impact of 
raising the leaving age should come later in the year. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  200 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): 
 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16 APRIL 2015 
 

Changes to the Local Authority Arrangements to Support School 
Improvement (LAASSI) Inspection Framework  

 and Implications for Scrutiny 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services  
 
Introduction 

 
1. The quality of educational support by local authorities (LAs) has not been 

routinely inspected since 2008 and the focus has been on children’s social care. 
However in January 2013 Ofsted introduced a new inspection framework -  
‘Local Authority Arrangements for Supporting School Improvement’ (LAASSI) 
which focused on school improvement functions of LAs and their effectiveness or 
otherwise in discharging these functions. May and November 2014 saw two sets 
of revisions to this Framework. 

 
2. LAs still have a significantly active role in school improvement irrespective of the 

number of academies and free schools in their area. There are at least 13 
statutory acts and sets of regulation relating to LA’s school improvement 
functions and their general advocacy and education oversight accountabilities to 
promote high standards in all schools so that children and young people fulfil 
their potential. Children’s services have a legal responsibility to promote the 
wellbeing      of all local children and Councillors will always have a keen interest 
in high school standards to improve the educational outcomes and life chances 
of local children. 

 
3. Oxfordshire County Council retains educational responsibility for 201 schools 

(79% schools in the County) plus the virtual school for approximately 514 looked 
after children, and school quality oversight functions for 84 academies (21% 
schools in the county). 
 
Background 

 
4. The current inspection framework is not universally applied to LAs but is risk led 


[...]
on can become a valid and valuable force for change. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note this report and consider how 
their forward work plan enables them to ensure appropriate Scrutiny 
coverage of the nine inspection themes 

 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
Contact Officer: Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Early 
Intervention 
 
April 2015 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Division(s): Children, Education & Families 

 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16 APRIL 2015 
 

Children on the Edge of Care and Exclusions 
 

Report by the Director for Children’s Services 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. To update Education Scrutiny Committee about children on the edge of care 

and exclusions. 
 
 Definitions 
 
2. A child is termed on the edge of care by Social Services if they are imminently 

likely to be placed in care and, therefore, become looked after. 
 
3. A child is looked after by a local authority if they have been provided with 

accommodation for a continuous period of more than 24 hours, in the 
circumstances set out in sections 20 and 21 of the Children Act 1989, or is 
placed in the care of a local authority by virtue of an order made under part IV 
of the Act.  This will include unaccompanied asylum seeking children or young 
people. 

 
4. A young person is a care leaver if they have been looked after for at least 13 

weeks since the age of 14, and who was in care on their 16th birthday and 
aged between 16 and 21 (or beyond if being helped with education or 
training). 

 
 The Family and Placement Support Service 
 
5. The Family and Placement Support Service have now been integrated into the 

new Edge of Care and Residential Service which will combine intensive family 
support for those on the edge of care with residential respite and assessment.  
This work will be overseen by a multi-disciplinary team and the residential 
element will be d
[...]
 of  breakfast clubs are evident but they come at a price; 
the cost of the food itself and identification and cost of staff or volunteers to 
run them.  
 

14. Members of the committee will be aware of the high degree of autonomy 
vested in schools and academies and that it  is for them to decide, according 
to their circumstances, whether or not to run a breakfast club and, if so, how. 
The committee may not be able to require the introduction of breakfast clubs 
but it can commend them to schools and academies.  

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
15. There are none for the Local Authority but there are for those schools and 

academies which run breakfast clubs.  
 
Equalities Implications 

 
16. Breakfast clubs are likely to be of particular benefit to pupils whose families 

may find it difficult to provide their children with a nutritious start to the day. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
17. The  Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) Ask officers to draw this report to the attention of headteachers 

and chairmen of governors with a suggestion that active 
consideration be given to the introduction of  breakfast clubs in 
schools and academies which do not already have them. The 
suggestion to include a  recommendation that this might extend 
to discussion with colleagues in schools or academies  which do 
have breakfast clubs; and 
 

(b) Ask officers to explore what charitable or other sources of 
funding might be available to support breakfast clubs in 
Oxfordshire and  to alert schools and academies  to those 
opportunities. 

 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s  Services 
 
Background papers:   
G. Jones, R. Powell, R. Smith, A. Reakes, Research into school breakfasts in Wales, 
NFER, July 2006 
The Pupil Premium, Ofsted, September 2012 
 
Contact Officer: John Mitchell , Assistant to the Director  01865 815619 
April 2015 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Annual 
Report 

 
 

2014 – 2015 

Agenda
[...]
ular Chairman meetings have improved 
communications channels and avoided duplication in working. 
 
The broad remits of the Committees continue to be a challenge for them to ensure 
proper attention is given to pressing issues. It is necessary for the Committee’s to 
use their powers to challenge performance and analyse the work of the council and 
those who provide services to have a positive impact on outcomes. Scrutiny remains 
an essential part of the Council’s working and will become ever more important as 
resources are squeezed and the operating model for the council changes. 
  

Page 110



ESC11 

19 
 

Annex 1 Scrutiny Committee Membership 
 
Performance 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Chairman)  
Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman)  
Councillor Lynda Atkins  
Councillor John Christie  
Councillor Sam Coates  
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden  
Councillor Mark Gray  
Councillor Steve Harrod  
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
 
Education Scrutiny 
Councillor Mark Gray (Chairman)  
Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman)  
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE  
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson  
Councillor Sandy Lovatt  
Councillor Gill Sanders  
 
Co-Optee 
Mrs Sue Matthew  
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE (Chairman)  
District Councillor Susanna Pressel (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi  
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Laura Price  
Councillor Alison Rooke  
Councillor Les Sibley  
District Councillor Martin Barrett  
District Councillor Dr Christopher Hood  
District Councillor Rose Stratford 
District Councillor Alison Thomson 

Co-Optees 

Dr Keith Ruddle  

Mrs Anne Wilkinson 

Moria Logie  

Page 111



ESC11 

20 
 

 
Annex 2 Cabinet Advisory Group Membership 
 
Early Intervention 
Council
[...]
mittee need to decide what they would like to 
be addressed and the purpose of this item 

Special Educational Needs and Gifted Children 
   

Sarah Varnom 
 

FSM  - Consequences and additional costs to 
schools   

 
Perhaps invite a school, Michael to approach one? 

How have the free schools affected the capital 
allocation?   

Roy Leach 
 

Report back on Science after talking to Teaching 
Schools Alliance   

 
 

PPG loss as a result of FSM     

Sch Place Planning – CIL, S106   
Roy Leach Has the counties model kept up with the changes in 

development legislation 

Exclusions: how does this fit with Academies?   
 Recommendation of the Education Attainment Working 

Group  (3 July) 

Oxford City Request: Exclusions Policy   
 Recommendation of the Education Attainment Working 

Group  (3 July) 

Oxford City Reading Campaign results   
 Recommendation of the Education Attainment Working 

Group  (3 July) 
The challenge of recruiting teachers and the 
effect on the market   

 Recommendation of the Education Attainment Working 
Group  (3 July) 

A Level results in colleges that offer vocational 
subjects   

 Recommendation of the Education Attainment Working 
Group  (3 July) 

Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 1-Oct-15    
     
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 3-Dec-15    
     
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 11-Feb-16    

Annual Report of the Virtual School for Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers  

Mark Jenner 
(Headteacher, Virtual 
School) 

 

 
 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Changes to Local Authority Arrangements to Support School Improvement (LAASSI): Inspection Framework & Implications for Scrutiny
	7 Children on the Edge of Care & Exclusions
	8 Briefing on Overview of System Diversity & Draft Protocol on Relationship with Academies
	ESC_APR1615R05  Annex 1 - 2014 Annual Report of Academies Activity in Oxfordshire
	ESC_APR1615R06Annex 2 - Draft Academies Protocol
	ESC_APR1615R07 Annex 3 Academies_Conversions_Update March 2015

	9 Breakfast Clubs
	11 Scrutiny Annual Report to Council
	12 Forward Plan and Committee Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 April 2015 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (In place of Councillor 
Steve Harrod) 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Ian Jones; Carole Thomson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sarah Jelley, Sue Whitehead (Chief Executive‟s office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
 
7 
 
8 
9 
 
10 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director Education & 
Learning and Judith Johnson (CEF Schools Partnership 
Project) 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director Education & 
Learning; Lucy Wawrzyniak, School Intervention Leader 
Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director for Children‟s 
Services 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director Education & 
Learning 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports  are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

11/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harrod (Councillor Wilmshurst substituting). 



 

 

12/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 were approved and signed 
subject to the following minor amendments: 
 
Minute 7/15 – add the word „to‟ to the last sentence of the final paragraph of the 
preamble to read: She noted that the Committee should not get this out of kilter as 
many schools were very close to the wire in terms of their budgets. 
 
Minute 8/15 – add a space between the words Free and Universal in the heading. 
 
During discussion of the minutes the following matters were discussed: 
 
1) The Chairman had met with The Virtual School and was very impressed with their 

work (Minute 4/15) 
2) With regard to revenue balances (Minute 7/15) the Chairman advised that 

meetings had been held with a number of schools and there would be a formal 
report back to a future meeting. 

3) With regard to Minute 6/15 it was clarified that children on a child protection plan 
would not necessarily qualify for pupil premium. 

4) Responding to a question on what was being done to look at the on-costs of 
universal free school meals (Minute 8/15) Rebecca Matthews explained what was 
included and indicated a possible issue was the sustainability of equipment. The 
Chairman queried if and how this information was being monitored. A member 
queried whether provision which is universal would be better provided at a County 
level and whether the Committee should be considering what could be done to 
inform Government of the situation. The Committee also queried the impact on 
schools and the pupil premium as parents may not be coming forward and 
Councillor Waine speaking as Vice* Chairman of the School Organisation 
Stakeholder Group indicated that the Group would be taking up this issue along 
with the question of the sustainability of equipment. 
 
* Correction made to Councillor Waine‟s role at the meeting  held on 9 July 2015 

 

13/15 CHANGES TO LOCAL AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS TO SUPPORT 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT (LAASSI): INSPECTION FRAMEWORK & 
IMPLICATIONS FOR SCRUTINY  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Director, Education & Learning and Judith Johnson 
attended to present the report (ESC6) that outlined the new statutory Ofsted 
Framework for the inspection of local authority arrangements for supporting school 
improvement functions - as set out in the November 2014 Ofsted Framework and 
Guidance Handbook. 
 
The report set out the focus areas for inspection, the national context, the risk 
assessment for the local authority and the steps taken to date to prepare for an 
inspection under this framework. 



 

 
The report posed some queries for future Scrutiny Committee consideration related to 
their forward planning to ensure appropriate scrutiny of school improvement and 
school quality assurance functions. 
 
During questions the Committee was advised that that the Council did not think it was 
at high risk of inspection currently but that the situation could change as the 
inspection regime was regionally based. Responding to a question on LAASSI Forum 
Rebecca Matthews stated that Councillor Tilley was a representative but that a 
representative of this Committee would be welcome. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Regional School Inspector was invited to the June 
meeting and it was important to make the most of this opportunity by undertaking 
some planning for that meeting. 
 
Members highlighted the important role played by Governors and there was the 
importance of having trained and experienced governors.  
 
There was detailed discussion of the reporting areas and themes and it was 
suggested that it would be helpful to see information diagrammatically, e.g in spider 
diagrams, so that the Committee could gain an understanding of the emerging trends. 
 
A Member asked for definitions of what educational responsibility and school quality 
oversight functions meant (paragraph 3) and it was agreed that this would be 
provided. 
 
Having considered how their forward work plan enables them to ensure appropriate 
Scrutiny coverage of the nine inspection themes the Committee noted the report and 
AGREED  that the self-evaluation exercise be shared with Committee members when 
completed. 
 

14/15 CHILDREN ON THE EDGE OF CARE & EXCLUSIONS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning and Lucy 
Wawrzyniak, School Intervention Leader presented a report (ESC7) to update 
Education Scrutiny Committee about children on the edge of care and exclusions. 
 
Lucy Wawrzyniak summarised the information contained in the briefing. During 
discussion a member highlighted the retention of staff and the impact high turnover 
has on children in the school. It was noted that some schools have social workers 
and other support staff and it was AGREED that at a future meeting the Committee 
hear from schools about what they are doing, the funding and the impact on children. 
It was also suggested that it would be helpful to hear from schools who had struggled 
with this issue. 
 
Responding to a query on paragraph 8 Rebecca Matthews undertook to find out if the 
position was similar for other Authorities. 
 
 



 

 
 
 

15/15 BRIEFING ON OVERVIEW OF SYSTEM DIVERSITY & DRAFT PROTOCOL 
ON RELATIONSHIP WITH ACADEMIES  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager presented a briefing (ESC8) 
giving an overview of system diversity and on the draft protocol on relationships with 
Academies. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

16/15 BREAKFAST CLUBS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director presented a report (ESC9) in response to the 
following Motion from Councillor Gill Sanders and agreed at Council: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking those 
schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for their pupils. In 
particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have on raising attainment, 
improving absence rates and lateness and to investigate how sponsorship, alongside 
the Pupil Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information should then be 
provided to all schools in the County.” 
 
Members welcomed the report and asked that so far as practicable the Council 
continue to promote the use of Breakfast Clubs. Information was available on the 
numbers and locations of Breakfast Clubs. 
The Committee AGREED to: 

 
(a) Ask officers to draw this report to the attention of headteachers, chairmen of 

governors, governing bodies and relevant persons and management 
committees of Academy schools, with a suggestion that active consideration 
be given to the introduction of breakfast clubs in schools and academies which 
do not already have them. The suggestion to include a recommendation that 
this might extend to discussion with colleagues in schools or academies which 
do have breakfast clubs; and 
 

(b) Ask officers to explore what charitable or other sources of funding might be 
available to support breakfast clubs in Oxfordshire and to alert schools and 
academies to those opportunities. 

 
 

17/15 STRATEGIC SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP MODEL UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director Education & Learning provided an 
update on the strategic schools partnership model.  
 



 

18/15 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Annual Report prior to its submission to 
Council in May 2015. 
 
Members commented that it was a good report covering the work of the Committee. It 
was suggested that if possible reference be made to promote Breakfast Clubs, 
although it was recognised that this was a report looking back at the year.  
 

19/15 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Members identified a number of issues for inclusion on the forward plan: the 
consequences of the raised leaving age to 18 including the on-going additional costs 
to schools; how can the Committee effectively scrutinise Academies. 
 
In addition to the discussion with the Regional School Commissioner in July the 
following were identified as priority items for that and future meetings: FSM and non 
FSM attainment at different key stages; LAASSI and the challenge of 
recruiting/retaining teachers. 
 
The Chairman advised that in September the process to recruit a new co-opted 
member would begin and members were asked to encourage governors to consider 
the role. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 


